and HK$2,110,000.

首華財經網絡集團有限公司   二零一一年年報 77

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2011

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 財務風險管理（續）
 3.1 財務風險因素（續）
  (a) 市場風險（續）
   (ii) 價格風險（續）

本集團之上市投資乃
於中國深圳證券交易
所上市，並於二零一
零年及二零一一年十
二月三十一日按市價
報價估值。

下表根據有關投資於
二零一一年及二零一
零年十二月三十一日
之賬面值，列示權益
投資公平值每變動5%
之敏感度（所有其他變
量維持不變及未計及
任何稅務影響）。

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
 3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)
  (a) Market risk  (continued)
   (ii) Price risk (continued)

The Group’s listed investments were listed on
Shenzhen Stock Exchange and were valued at
quoted market prices as at 31 December
2010 and 2011.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity
to every 5% increase/decrease in the fair
values of the equity investments with all other
variables held constant and before any impact
on tax, based on their carrying amount as at
31 December 2011 and 2010.

Increase/
(decrease) in

carrying
amount of

equity
investments

Increase/
(decrease) in

loss before
income tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity

股本投資賬面
值增加╱
（減少）

除所得稅前虧
損增加╱
（減少）

權益
增加╱（減少）

HK$ HK$ HK$

港元 港元 港元

2011 二零一一年
Equity securities listed in the PRC 於中國上市之股本證券
5% increase in equity price 股票價格增加5% 105,518 (105,518) 105,518

5% decrease in equity price 股票價格減少5% (105,518) 105,518 (105,518)

2010 二零一零年
Equity securities listed in the PRC 於中國上市之股本證券
5% increase in equity price 股票價格增加5% 160,878 (160,878) 160,878

5% decrease in equity price 股票價格減少5% (160,878) 160,878 (160,878)

First China Financial Network Holdings Limited  Annual Report 201178

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2011

截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 財務風險管理（續）
 3.1 財務風險因素（續）
  (a) 市場風險（續）
   (iii)  現金流量及公平值利

率風險
截至二零一零年及二
零一一年十二月三十
一日止年度，由於附
帶現行市場利率之銀
行存款及借貸之現行
市場利率波動，本集
團面對現金流量利率
風險。按固定利率發
放之借款使本集團面
對公平值利率風險。
董事認為本集團之收
入及經營現金流量大
致上不受市場利率變
動影響。

於二零一一年十二月
三十一日，本集團之
公平值利率風險主要
與其固定利率借貸有
關（ 二 零 一 零 年 ：
無）。本集團目前並無
使用任何衍生合約對
沖其面對之利率風
險。然而，如有需要，
管理層將考慮對沖重
大利率風險。

於二零一零年及二零
一一年十二月三十一
日，在所有其他變數
維持不變之情況下，
倘銀行存款及借貸利
率上升╱下降 50個基
點，本集團截至二零
一零年及二零一一年
十二月三十一日止年
度之除稅前溢利會上